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ABSTRACT:

Background: The main goal of research in modern dentistry
is to restore the patient to normal function, aesthetics and
speech. Research in dentistry resulted in many rehabilitation
procedures. Despite of new available restorative options it is
observed that there are substantial barriers between need and
demand and demand and utilization. This is possibly due to
lack of information and awareness and poor financial status.
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interest and obstructions towards implant treatment among
outpatients of the teaching Dental hospital, Khammam.

Materials and method: A self-explanatory closed type of
questionnaire which evaluates patient's awareness, interest and
barriers to obtain an implant treatment was given to a sample
of 300 outpatients of teaching Dental Hospital.

Results: Out of 310 participants, 300 responded to the
questionnaire with a response rate of 96.77%. Among them 232
(77.33%) subjects were males and 68 (22.67%) were females.
98.6% of sample feels replacement of lost tooth is necessary of
which 275 (91.67%) says it is for performing masticatory
functions and 23 (7.67%) says for aesthetics. Misconceptions
about implant treatment are about 93 (31%). In the sample 169
(56.33%) feels it is an expensive though willing cannot afford.
Long duration of treatment plan and fear about surgery among
117 (39%) and 123 (41%) respectively are barriers to success of
implant procedure.

Conclusion: The results of the survey reveal lower awareness
towards implant treatment and socioeconomic status of the
population making difficult to reach a common man.
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INTRODUCTION

The main role of prosthodontics is the
rehabilitation of patients after loss of teeth and oral
function.* Common oral conditions have been shown
to have a substantial effect on well-being and quality
of life. The research in dentistry resulted in many

rehabilitation procedures. The compromising factors
in existing procedures resulted in the development
of new treatment procedures.?

A large number of patients experience
difficulties in adapting to removable prosthesis while
a smaller number are unable to accept removable
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prosthesis at all.* ® This may be because of various
factors involving anatomy, physiology, psychology
and Prosthodontics. Inferior masticatory ability,
difficulty with denture retention, speech and
mastication makes removable prosthesis difficult to
accept.

With advent of new technology more restorative
options have become available thereby changing the
face of demand for Prosthodontics treatment. Among
them implant treatment has come into focus since
it provides excellent long term results in
rehabilitation. The unique feature of implant is able
to achieve ideal goal regardless of atrophy and injury
to stomatognathic system+# Dental implants have
proven to be having a high efficacy rate which is
evident from several long term clinical trials.®

Reports from Finland, Australia, Austria have
shown that the level of awareness of dental implant
treatment procedure in selected group of samples is
29%, 64%, 72% respectively.® Awareness among
people about treatment procedure like implant is
the major criteria in developing countries like India.*
Similarly, incomplete information, negative
information, treatment cost, fear of surgery, long
post surgical period, false believes among public are
barriers to take implant treatment procedure in
country. Thus the present study was conducted with
an objective to determine awareness of implant
supported prosthesis as a new modality to determine
attitude of people towards implant treatment and
to determine constraints in implant treatment like
age, finance, fear of surgery etc.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

A descriptive cross sectional study was
conducted on patients attending outpatient ward of
the teaching Dental Hospital, Khammam. A total
of 310 were approached of them 300 were agreed to
participate questionnaire with a response rate of
96.77%. Patients willing to participate and between
the age group of 20 to 65 years were taken into the
study. Ethical clearance was obtained from the
ethical committee of Dental College, Khammam.

Study instrument has two parts in which
demographic data like patient age and gender are
recorded in the first part. The other part included a
close ended questionnaire with 11 questions.
Validity of questionnaire was ensured by panel of
experts in the field, framing was done as per their
suggestion. A pilot study was done to assess changes
in the terminology.

The results were analyzed by using SPSS18
software. Descriptive statistics were generated to
summarize the response. Analysis of gender was
done using chi square test.

RESULTS

The subjects were categorized based on gender
and age group. The subjects were between 21 years
to 60 years of age of which 77.33% male (232) and
22.67% female (68). The maximum numbers of
respondents were between 21-30 years of age which
indicates literacy rate to maximum. The age group
between 51-60 years constitutes a minimum of 15%
of the sample.Among the participants who answered
the questionnaire 42.3% were of 21-30 years age
group, 23.3% between 31-40, 19.33% between 41-50
and 15% between 51-60 years (Table 1). The mean
age that have participated in study is 36.67 for male
and 35.24 for female (Table 2).

98.6% of sample feels replacement of lost tooth
is necessary. Majority (91.67%) says it is for
performing functions and 23 (7.67%) for aesthetics.
188 (62.67%) of sample know about both removable
and fixed type of prosthetic treatment. Only 78
(29.33%) are aware of implant treatment procedure.
Misconceptions about implant treatment among the
sample are about 93 (31%). In the sample majority
169 (56.33%) feels it is an expensive though willing
cannot afford. 117 (39%) of them felt that the long
duration in treatment plan is one of the drawback
for treatment procedure. Fear about surgery 123
(41%) are barriers in success of implant procedure.
Only 3% of the studied sample has undergone this
procedure (Table 3).

Almost equal proportion of male and female in
the sample responded positively about need for
replacement, awareness about removable and fixed
prosthesis. Fear towards surgery is more among
female (57%) than that of (40%) of sample in male
population and the difference was statistically
significant (p=0.0270). Statistically significant
difference was found between males and females
with regards to age at which people can undergo
implants treatment, and cost of
treatment.(p=0.0000, p=0.3000) (Table 4).

DISCUSSION:

Dental implant treatment has become the first
choice of treatment procedure for replacing missing
tooth. The unique features of implant made it widely
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Table 1: Distribution of study samples by age
groups and gender

Age
groups

21-30yrs 100 78.74 27 2126 127 4233

Male % Female % Total %

Table 2: Mean and SD age by gender

Male Female Total
Mean age 36.67 35.24 36.34
SD age 11.14 11.31 11.18

31-40yrs 49  70.00 21 30.00 70 2333

41-50yrs 46 7931 12 20.69 58  19.33

51-60yrs 37 82.22 8 17.78 45  15.00

Total 232 7733 68 22.67 300 100.00

Table 3: Item wise responses

Table 4. Comparison of male and females
with respect to each question

square

No 37500 1 2500 4 133 00126 09107
ltems No of respondents % of respondents Yes 229 7736 67 2264 295 98.67
. 33 &z
:\(':S 236 glé &7 Beauty 17 7391 6 2609 23  7.67 0.7420 0.6900
02 . Function 213 7745 62 2255 275 9167
Beauty >3 767 Other 2 10000 0 000 2 067
Function 275 91.67 Q3
Other 2 0.67 No 82 7321 30 2679 112 37.33 17299 0.1884
Q3. Yes 150 7979 38 2021 188 6267
No 112 37.33 Q4
Yes 188 62.67 No 114 7500 38 2500 152 5067 0.9570 0.3280
Q4. Yes 118 7973 30 2027 148  49.33
No 182 70.67 05
Yes 118 29.33 No 167 8068 40 1932 207 69.00 4.2572 0.0391*
(N25. 507 59.00 Yes 65 6989 28 301 93  31.00
0 .
6

Yes 93 31.00 Q
06 No 100 7634 31 2366 131 4367 0.1320 0.7164
No 131 13.67 Yes 132 7811 37 2189 169 5633
Yes 169 56.33 Q7
Q7. No 101 6601 52 3399 153 51.00 22.8273 0.0000*
No 113 41.00 Yes 131 8912 16 1088 147 49.00
Yes 147 49.00 Q8
Q8. No 129 7288 48 2712 177 59.00 4.8814 0.0272*
No 177 59.00 Yes 103 8374 20 1626 123 41.00
Yes 123 41.00 09
Q9. No 139 7596 44 2404 183 6100 05076 0.4762
:\('O ﬁ? g;'gg Yes 93 7949 24 2051 117 39.00
es .
010 Q10

. *
No 115 3667 No 112 7226 43 2774 155 5167 47125 0.0300
Yes 145 63.33 Yes 120 8276 25 17.24 145 48.33
Q11. Qi
No 2901 97.00 No 226 7766 65 2234 291 97.00 0.6022 0.4377
Yes 9 3.00 Yes 6 6667 3 3333 9 300
Total 300 100.00 Total 232 7733 68 2267 300 100.0
*p<0.05 *p<0.05
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accepted. The comfort and confidence given by a
fixed prosthesis can never be compared to any ideal
removable appliance. In spite of its benefits the wide
acceptance of the implant treatment procedure
becomes challenged in developing countries like
India. Hence to evaluate a survey was conducted to
know the patients’ attitude to undergo implant
treatment.

Around one million dental implants are inserted
each year, worldwide.” However, information which
is available to the patients regarding the procedure
and its success, is often fragmentary. This problem
is more compounded in developing nations. In the
present study, awareness regarding implants were
among 29.33% participants which was very less than
other studies done by Zimmer et al (1992), Berge
(2000) and Tepper et al (2003) which reported the
level of awareness as 77, 70.1 and 72%,
respectively.®>®° It could be due to low level of
education in the study sample as most of the people
belong to rural community. But the results of the
present study were higher than Chowdhary R et al
among Indian population in 2010.2

When questions were asked regarding
constraints of implants, most of them mentioned
high cost as the major factor. Some patients think
that, the implant is a major surgical procedure
because of the use of the word surgery. Similar
results are obtained in most of the previously
mentioned studies: Kaurani P et al (2010), Johany
SA et al (2010), Tepper et al (2003), Kent (1992) and
Zimmer et al (1992).5.6 %11

The analyzed sample gave different results in
male and female population. The poorer social
awareness in female made less knowledge about
implant treatment. The misconceptions and fear
about surgery are more among the female sample.
Male population accepted cost procedure and showed
willingness with its long term results. Long duration
of procedure is a disadvantage in the treatment was
expressed by the male population. Statistically
significant difference was found between males and
females with regards to age at which people can
undergo implants treatment, fear of surgery for
implant placement and cost of treatment.

These barriers are to be removed by increasing
awareness among the subjects. Population often
showed interest to know about treatment during the
study.

CONCLUSION

Interest to know new treatment modalities is
high among the population. Providing proper
information makes some population aware about the
treatment and allow other population with
misconceptions to correct them. Dentists, media,
arts play an important role in this. Providing
financial support also increase the proportion of
implant under taking the sample.
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